
 

NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS 

 

Address Relationship Phone Email 

National Chair Sid Strebeck P.O. Box 1676, Clovis, NM  88102 NMAC lay leader 575-749-2033 sidstrebeck@hotmail.com 

Honorary Chairs Dennis & Opal Lee 
Gill  

2403 Club Rd., Los Alamos, NM 87544 Volunteers, Dennis is a former 
board member 

505-690-7176 
505-412-8468 

olgill@comcast.net 
dennis_opallee@comcast.net 

Honorary Chair Sally Firestone  10000 Wornall Rd., Apt 3112, Kansas City, MO 64114-4367  Supporter, mother was a McCurdy 
volunteer 

816-942-9424 sfire11@att.net 

Honorary 
Española Chair 

Helen Finch PO Box 1083, Española, NM 87532 Gala co-chair for 16 years raised 
over $1,000,000 

505-753-3678 No email 

Honorary Chair Martha Milhouse 1070 W Jefferson St., Franklin, IN 46131-2179 Gala co-chair for 16 years raised 
over $1,000,000 

812-372-2062 mdmilhouse@yahoo.com 

Española Chair      

 Marilyn Peabody 819 Zia Lane, Española, NM 87532 MMCC Board Chair 505-927-4341 mtpeabody@hotmail.com 

 Miquela Vigil P.O. Box 413, Alcalde, NM  87511 MMCC Board  505-927-2751 miquelatrujillo@gmail.com 

 Brian Thompson PO Box 556, Santa Cruz, NM 87567 Former McCurdy teacher 
Member of Valley View UMC 

505-753-4161 22brianthompson@gmail.com 

 Harry Riser PO Box 773, Española, NM 87532 MMCC Board 575-749-0416 hriser@valleyviewmethodist.org 

Santa Fe Chair Janet Dennison 744 Calle Espejo, Santa Fe, NM 87505 UM McCurdy volunteer 505-660-5703 dennison407@centurylink.net 

ABQ Chairs Dee Dee Heffner 32 Tablazon Valley Dr., Tijeras, NM 87059 Retired missionary 505-929-7373 tabtijeras@gmail.com 

 Fred Pomeroy 1421 Hillside Dr., SW, Los Lunas, NM 87031-9004 Retired missionary 505-859-6778 foxpomeroy.144@gmail.com 

New Mexico 
Chair 

Randall Partin 11816 Lomas Blvd., Albuquerque, NM  87112 NMAC Provost 505-309-8876 randall@nmconfum.com 

 Betty Jo Nye 1700 Camino Gallo NW, Albuquerque , NM 87107-2614 ABQ Dist UMW president 505-344-7113 nmbjnye@yahoo.com 

 Cheryl Ferguson 1433 E. 35th St., Odessa, TX  79762-7719 NMAC UMW president 432-559-7647 libzavala@yahoo.com 

 Sanford Coon 814 Oveja Ct SE, Albuquerque, NM 87123 MMCC Board 505-401-2626 sanfordenterprises@comcast.net 

 Ellen Lipsey PO Box 1606, Van Horn, TX 79855-1606 MMCC Board & NMAC UMW 
officer 

432-284-0584 elipsey59@gmail.com 

Church Chair Steve Trout 226 Venado St., Los Alamos, NM 87544 MMCC Board 575-921-4081 revstrout@gmail.com 

Colorado Rich Saxon 1109 Centaur, Lafayette, CO 80026-1444 VIM member 720-313-3095 rcsaxon@aol.com 

Estate Chair Susan Trumble 6407 Willow Broom Trail, Littleton, CO 80125 (June 1-Oct 1) 
4010 Quail Brush Ct., Las Cruces, NM 88011-8364 

Niece of Irene Cole former 
missionary and donor 

303-973-8622 
575-522-2961 

strumble@msn.com 

 Robin Ball PO Box 4690, Pagosa Springs, CO 81157-4960 RMAC UMW treasurer 970-946-1581 nanas91@yahoo.com 

 Glenna Kyker 511 Swan Lane, Grand Junction, CO 81507-1163 MMCC Board, member Nat. UMW 
PAG group 

970-683-8756 kyker.brayton@gmail.com 

 Ellie Young 2239 Stagecoach Rd., Grand Junction, CO 81507-2614 RMAC UMW president 970-245-8157 ellie@indra.com 

Kansas Co-chairs  Glenn Tombaugh 1202 N Gretchen Lane, Wichita, KS 67206-1445 Board member 316-633-0447 gtombaugh@greatplainsumc.org 

 Jan Hathaway 1609 E 11th, Winfield, KS 67156 Retired missionary 620-229-2282 jkhathaway@cox.net 

mailto:olgill@comcast.net


 

      

Ohio Chair & 
Major Gifts Chair 

Tom Hofmann 1197 Shagbark Rd., Gahanna, OH 43230-8413 MMCC Board/VIM Teams Leader 614-205-8803 thof0307@gmail.com 

Texas Chair Amy Tate-Almy 5124 Colorado Blvd., North Richland Hills, TX 76180 Board member, VIM team 
member 

817-688-5147 aatalmy@hotmail.com 

 Diane Griffin 222 W 4th St Apt. 405, Fort Worth, TX 76102-3978 McCurdy Foundation Board 
member 

817-475-1423 dianedgriffin@aol.com 

Oklahoma Chair Linda Polson 3215 Heritage Dr., Claremore, OK 74019-4991 McCurdy board member, VIM 
Team leader 

918-855-8783 lpolson1966@gmail.com 

North Carolina Betty Letzig 266 Merrimon Ave., Asheville, NC 28801-1218 Retired UMW Nat Off exec 828-225-0414100 letzig@msn.com 

Exec Dir. Patricia Alvarado 362 A. S. McCurdy Road 
Española, NM  87532 

Staff 505-753-7221, ext. 
211 

pialvarado@mccurdy.org 

Campaign Dir. 
Dir Dev/Church 
Rel 

Diana Loomis 362 A. S. McCurdy Road 
Española, NM  87532 

Staff 505-753-7221, ext. 
352 

dloomis@mccurdy.org 

Grants Chair 
Assoc Dir Dev 

Amanda Mountain 362 A. S. McCurdy Road 
Española, NM  87532 

Staff 505-753-7221, ext. 
233 

amountain@mccurdy.org 

Cam. Consultant Jennifer Tyler PO Box 50624, Denton, TX 76206 Tyler & Associates 214-477-5501 starfund@aol.com 

      

 


